

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION;
and CARMEN ORTIZ, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEY FOR THE DISTRICT OF
MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 14-11759-ADB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ACLUM'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENTS OF FACTS.....2

 A. ACLUM’s FOIA Request.....2

 B. The USAO’s Response To ACLUM’s FOIA Request3

 C. The Farmer Declaration4

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. FOIA Statutory Structure.....5

II. The USAO Failed To Establish That a Search for Records Responsive to
 Parts A and B of the FOIA Request Would Be Unreasonably Burdensome 8

 A. The USAO’s “Duplication” Theory Does Not Establish That Its Search
 Would Be Unreasonably Burdensome.....8

 1. Separate Agencies Have Independent Duties To Respond
 To FOIA Requests.....8

 2. The USAO Has Not Shown That A Search Would Be “Duplicative”11

 B. The USAO Has Failed To Establish That A Search Would Be So Costly or
 Time-Consuming As to Be Unreasonably Burdensome.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Chemistry Council, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2013)	8
<i>Am. Federation of Government Employees Local 2782 v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 907 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
<i>Antonelli v. F.B.I.</i> , 721 F.2d 615 (7th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Bigwood v. U.S. Agency for Int'l Dev.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007)	6, 10
<i>Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 12-cv-61735, 2014 WL 2999205 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2014)	7, 10
<i>Burke v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , No. 96-cv-1739-RMU, 1999 WL 1032814 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 1999)	6, 7
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004)	14
<i>Elkins v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)	6
<i>Hainey v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013)	15
<i>Hall v. C.I.A.</i> , 881 F.Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)	12, 13, 16
<i>Hooker v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 98 F.R.D. 522 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	8

Kim v. I.R.S.,
 No. 99-2096-WMN, 1999 WL 1424998 (D. Md. Dec. 28, 1999).....6, 7

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....5

McGehee v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011)6, 11, 13

McKinley v. F.D.I.C.,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2010).....11, 13

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....5, 10

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....6, 13, 14, 16

Penny v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 662 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2009).....11

Pinson v. Dep’t of Justice,
 -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 12-1872, 2015 WL 739805 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2015)7, 14, 15, 16

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of Education,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....15, 16

Reich v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
 784 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D. Mass. 2011).....11

Schulze v. F.B.I.,
 No. 05-cv-0180-AWI(GSAx), 2010 WL 2902518 (E.D. Cal. July 22, 2010).....7, 11

Tereshchuk v. Bureau of Prisons,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D.D.C. 2014).....7

Truitt v. Dept’ of State,
 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 551, 552. FOIA5

5 U.S.C. § 551 *et seq.*.....7

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i)3

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(i)-(iii). FOIA7
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....11
